

No. 10-871

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.,
PETITIONER,

v.

LISA PEREZ JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
DARYL L. JOSEFFER
CANDICE CHIU
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
PClement@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States*

February 4, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE DECISION BELOW UNDULY
LIMITS CONSTITUTIONALLY
COGNIZABLE DEPRIVATIONS OF
“PROPERTY.” 5

 A. The Decision Below Creates
 Confusion Over Whether
 Consequential Injuries Trigger
 Due Process Protections. 5

 B. The Decision Below Erroneously
 Held That UAOs Do Not Trigger
 Due Process Protections. 9

II. THE UAO REGIME IS
EXTRAORDINARILY COERCIVE. 12

III. THE UAO SCHEME IS AN
ABERRATION AMONG
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW STATUTES..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armco, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 474 (N.D. Ohio 1999)	23
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	6
<i>Burns v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4, 5, 12, 14, 15
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	11
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	7, 21
<i>Hodge v. Muscatine County</i> , 196 U.S. 276 (1905).....	6
<i>Ky. Dep't of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	6
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	6, 7
<i>Reardon v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1991)	8, 9, 10
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964).....	15, 16

Sackett v. EPA,
622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....23

Solid State Circuits, Inc. v. EPA,
812 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 15

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Whitman,
336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 8, 22, 23

United States v. 408 Peyton Road SW,
162 F.3d 644 (11th Cir. 1998).....8

Statutes and Regulations

7 U.S.C. § 12a(9)..... 19, 20

7 U.S.C. § 136d.....21, 22

15 U.S.C. § 53..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 78*l*..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 78*y*..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 2061..... 17

15 U.S.C. § 2606..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 662..... 17, 18

30 U.S.C. § 1271..... 21

30 U.S.C. § 1275..... 21

30 U.S.C. § 1276..... 21

33 U.S.C. § 1319..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 2168..... 18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 6934..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 6973..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 7413..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 7603.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 9606.....	11, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 9607.....	13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 9613.....	13, 17
49 U.S.C. § 44709.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 19.4.....	13
